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National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad.

Tel: +92.51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

Registrar

No. NEPRA/DG(M&E)/LAD-35/ ] 245§ August 08, 2024

Chief Executive Officer,

Sukkur Electric Power Company Limited (SEPCO),
Administration Block, Thermal Power Station,
Old Sukkur

Subject: Order of the Authority in the matter of Explanation dated 18.08.2023 issued to
SEPCO on_account of the Establishment of Safety Directorate/Department-Under
Regulation 4(1) & (2) of NEPRA Fine Regulations, 2021

Please find enclosed herewith, the Order of the Authority (total 08 pages) in the subject matter

for information and compliance.

Enclosure: As above

Wa&m Juwas

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)




1.

Sukkur Electric Power Company (SEPCQO) (the “Licensee”) was granted a cdistribution
license (No. DL/21/2011) by the National Electric Power Regulatory Authotity (the
“Authority”) on 18.08.2011 pursuant to section 20 read with 21 of the Regulation of

“Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (“NEPRA Act™)

Background:
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According to Section 7.1 of the Power Safety Code, all the Licensees are required to
establish their independent directorate/department of Qccupational Health Sa'fs:ty and
Environment before December, 2021, and the same was informed to the Lieén;ce vide
NIEEPRA letter dated 10.09.2021 followed by a reminder dated 02.03.2022 and a final
notice dated 19.10.2022 were also issued. However, no response from the Licensee was
received despite lapse of the stipulated time.

Meanwhile, the same issue was raised during the hearing of Licensee dated 15.05.2023 at
NEPRA in the matter of Adjustment/Indexation Requests Filed by SEPCO In Tariff
Adjustment for FY 2023-24. During the hearing, the Authority took serious notice and
strictly directed Licensee to comply with the Authority’s direction, w1[hm 30 days, failing
which stern action shall be initiated.

Keeping in view the above directions, a letter dated 30.05.2023 was issued to Licencee and
again directed to comply with directions and establish an independent Health, Safety and
Environment Directorate/Department well within dme. However, no respanse from
Licensee was received.

Lt is a matter of record that despite repeated and continucus cotrespondence, the Licensee
had failed to submnit response to the direction of the honotable Authority. The Licensce
also failed to establish independent Health Safety and Environment Directorate in its
service territory despite 2 lapse of two years. The Licensee should have understood that
the [ISE is a basic requirement of any organisation. Moreover, the non-submission of
response by the Licensee reflects that it lacks interest towards inculcating safety culture in
its service territory.

Theretore, the Authority decided to initiate legal proceedings against the Licensee under

NEPRA Fine Regulations, 2021,
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7. In view thereof, an Explanation was served to the Licensee under Regulation 4(1) and 4(2)
of NEPRA (Fine) Regulation, 2021, vide NEPRA’s letter dated August 18, 2023, on
account of the violation of Performance Standards, Distribution Code, Power Safety Codle,
and other applicable documents. The salient points of the Explanation are as under:

3. WHEREAS, the Rulss and Regulations framed under the NEPRA Act as woll as the
Distribution Liconse and Distribution Code fall within the definition of *pplicable
docrments” as defined nnder NEPR A (Fines) Rogulations 2021, (Fine Regulations) and

Jor any violation of the applicable documents, fine conld be tmposed by the Autherity; and

4. WHERILAS, purcuant tu the section 21 (2) () of the NEPRA Act, the Licsnser is
reguired to follow the performance standards laid down by the Authority for distribution
and transmission of electriv power, including safety, health and environmiental protection;
and

5. WHEREAS, pursnant to soction (48) of the NEPRA Adt, the Anthority shall have
the pounr to issue such directives, codes guidslines, cireulars or notifications as are necessary
to carvy ont the purpase of this Act and the Rules and Regutations made barenuder; and

6. WHIEREAS, pursuant to section 3.1 of Power Safety Code, if Iicensee fails to comply
with the requirenents of Pawsr Safsty Code and other apiplicably documents, NEPRA
may iniliate legal proceedings against the licensee or regéstered persons under NEPRA
(Fines) Regrelations, 2021; and

7. WHEREAS, pursuant to section 7.1 of Power Safety Code, Licensee shall establish,
implement, maintain and communicate "Occripational Health, Safety & Environment
(FISE) Management  System Manual”  depending upon its own  requirements,
organizational needs, types of activittes, processes, products, services and risks/ aspects.
Licensee shall cover all its operational sites and adept industry's best practices and standards
related fo Us work activities besides compliance lo Power Safety Code and other
requirenients; and

8 WHERLAS, the Authority always promioctes the Qeupational Health Safety and
Einviranmont in - power  sector of Pakistan, and from  tine-to-time  diffarvat
seminars/ meetings with licensoes are conducted on HSE to promote HSE culture; and

WHERIZAS, the Authority took serious notic of numerous anmber of jatal and non-

Jatal accidents ecourring at warkplaces in the power sector of Pakistan, and ths Authority
vide its letters dated Seplember 10, 2021, followed by a reminder dated March 02, 2022,
and Final Notive dated Qctober 19, 2022, ivsued divections fo iy licensee to establish an
indspendent and functiona! directorats/ dpartment of Occupational Health, Safity and
Lnvironments latest by December 2021 with dsdicated, excperienced, qualified and trained
HSE Staff, ynder the dirvet control of Chisf Exocutive Officer or equivalont; and

L WHEREAS, the Authorety directed liconisee that the miinimnm number of HSE
personnel shall be cvalnated on a case-to-cave basis, depending npon the level of risk,
criticatity of operational activities, and the need of supervision. Morvover, HSE positions
shatl not be filled by irvelovant officials without relovant qualifications and certification or
charged for an ad-hae basis/ additional chargs. The appointed/ deputed HSE porsonnel
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shall havs techmical backgronnd and possess at least one of the approved safety qualifications;
and

11. WHEREAS, the Authatity during the hearing in the matter of Adjustment/ Indexation
request filed by licensee Jor Adjustment in tariff for FY 2023-24 took serions notice for
nos-compliance with the Authority’s directions issned to the Licensee and directed that a
Jfinal chance is hereby given to the licensee to establish a Safety Directorate, The same was
also communicated to the leensee vide letter dated 30.05.2023; and

12. WHERIZAS, the licensee was directed in light of Section (48) of NEPRA Act to comply
with the directions of the Authority and submit a compliance report within stipulated timy,
if the licensee fails to comply with dirsctions of the Authority, legal proceedings may be
inttiated qgainst licensee nndsr applicable lmys; and

13. WHEREAS, gfter a lapse of stipulated time frame givan by the Authority, the licensee
has prira facie failsd to comply with the directions of the Authonity to establish the Heulth
Safety and Environment dirctorate/ dsparimient and to promote safety culture in ifs service
Lrritory; and

14. WHEREAS, the Liconsee bas prima facte fuiled fo respond to the Authorify divections
and has committed violations of Section 7.1 and 5.1 of Power Safity Cods, read with
Section 21(2)f of NEPRA Aty Avrticke 11 of the lerms and conditions of License’s
Distribution Licensee, and is in non-compliance with the repeatsd directions of Authorsity,
Htoereby, is also in violation of section 48 of the NEPRA Adt; and

8. In response, the Licensee vide its letter dated 17.10.2023 submitted the response
against said Explanation. The summarized points of the same are as under:

It is beliswd that from the perusal of the reply, the worthy Awthority will close the
proceedings. However, in case, it is decided to pracesd further into the matter, then wre reserve
our right o raise any further ground considering the fucts and circumstances of the case.
Further that, an epportunity of bearing is also requested.

That it is respectfully submitted at the antset that SEPCO, being a distribution licensee of
NEPRA is fully aware of its responsibilities to provide safe and reliable shectric power
services Jo ils consumers and has always endsavored to fulfil its obligations in accordance
with the applicable faws.

That as por NEPRA Act, 1997, "the contravenitions’ are do be doalt with as per the
procedure to be preseribed thrauygh Rudes in terms of section 46 (2)(d) of the Aet, but it is a
matier of record that ne such "Rules” are in fiold, hence the subject procsedings ars prima
Jfacie against the provisions of NEPRA Act, 1997.

That the subject excplanation is issued on the allyged violation of the provisions of inter-alia
Safety Code. In this regard, it is to submit that sven in the Safety Code of NEPRA itseff,
# 15 provided in section 3.7 that "if Licensee farls to comply with the requirements of Power
Safety Code and other applicable documints, NEPRA may initiate legal praceedings
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against the livensee or registered persons under NEPRA (Fines) Rules, 2002". The
relevant Rules are no more in field, therefars, the subjoct proceedings are lotally against the
law on the subject,

That the explanation has been issued under NEPRA (Fines) Regulations, 2021 which
are _framed under section 47 of the NEPRA Act, 1997 (the Act). 1t is submitied with
respect that section 47 of the Act does not anthorize the Authority to frame "Regulations”
Jor the purposes of imposttion of fines ouing to any contravention of the provisions of
NEPRA laws. Instoad, section 46 (2) (d) requires inter-alia that for the procedure in case
of any contravention of any provision of the Act, Rules are to be framed. Such Rules are
not in field, therefore, prima facie the subject "explanation” is against the provisions of the
NEPRA A, 1997.

That the licenses is @ Company to be managed by its Board of Directors. In the NEPR.AA
Safety Code, it is provided in soction 7.1 that the licensee shall establish, implement,
viaintain and communicate "Occupational Health, Safety & Ewnvironment (HSE)
Management System Manual” depending upon its own requivements, organizational needs,
Lypes of activities, processes, products, services and risks aspects, Therefore, to formulats any
systens, the Cade provides for a discretion for the licensee to establish as per ifs own
reguirements ele. Thus no violation as such is there for which any penal action conld by
inttiated against SEPCO. However, notwithstanding the given lagal position, the Board of
Directors of SEPCO has already accorded approval for the Health, Safety and
Eunvironment (HSE) Departmont within SEPCO with a special Resolution duted
22.6.2023 (copy of minutes attached) in line with the directions of the Honorably
Authority. The Dapariment is almost functional, howeser, certain recruiiments are pending
as per details provided in para 7 of factwal reply. Thus prima facis, there is absolutely no
violation on the part of SEPCO regarding non-implementation of any directions from
NEPRAL.

Para wise reply of the Explanation;

Paras1to 5 of the "explanation” are factwal in nature; thersfore, no response is
required as such.

Para 6. Not admitted as stated. In this para, the instiatian of procedings wnder
NEPRA (Fines) Regulations, 2021 are mentionsd whereas in the referred "Safety Code"
as available on NEPRA Websits as on 30.8.2023, the NEPRA Fines (Rales) 2002
are mentioned which are not in field. Therofors, the subject "excplanation” is totally qgainst
the given lgal position on the subject by NEPRA stself.

Para 7 In raply to these pavas, it is submitted that SEPCO being a responsible Company,
is already tmplenienting the directions/ instructions of the Honorable ~Luthonity and i can
never even think of making any viokation thersof It needs to be clarified that in the
NEPRA Safety Cods, it is provided in section 7.1 that the licensee shall establish,
umplerent, maintain and commaunicate the "'Occupational Health, Safety & Environmsnt
(HSE) Management Systen Mannal"  depending upon its own  requirsments,
organizational needs, types of activities, provesses, products, services and risks aspocts.
Thersfore, to formulate any system, the Code provides for discretion for the licensee to
establish as per its own requirements elc. Thus no violution as such is there for which any
penal action conld be initiated qgainst SEPCO. Howsver, notwithstanding the given legal
position, the Board of Directors of SEPCO bas already accordsd approval for the Floalth,
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Safoty and Environment (HSE) Department within SEPCO with a special Resolution
dated 22.6.2023 (copy of minutes attached) in line with the directions of the Honorabl
Authority. Said Department has since been established in June 2023 and notifted on
04/07/2023, hawever, the same could not be conveyed to the Honorable Authority which
has resulted in issnance of the subject excplanation. As regards induction of the incumbents
in said Department, the posts conld not be filled due to a ban imposed by the Elction
Commissian of Pakistan vids its notification dated 15.8.2023. 1t is alvo to inform that
SEPCO has already sent a reguest to the Pawer Division secking permission for now
rvcruitient, bowevet, 4l that time, SEPCO bhas posted a Junior Engineer in FISE
Department who is a HISE Certified professional having NEBOSH JOSH. certification.
Since bis_joining the HSE tean in August 2023 be has been performing the following

aclivities:

o Surprise 17isit in Different Sub Divisions

o Sqfety Andit <ind Training 12 Profarma

& Letter Issued to different SDOs for implementation of Safsty SOPs

o Conducted ingniry Fatal or Non Fatal accidents with DD Safety

o Update monthly Fatal and Non-Fatal accident on NEPRA Data Exchange Portal
® Data shared rogarding monthly Fatal and Non Fatal accident with NEPRA

o [sited and checked PPE's gualities of different Distribution compantes like K-Electric
& FESCO

® Revision  Work on  th SEPCO  Sqfety Manual is in  progress as
NEPRA has revised its Powsr Safety Code for Licensee.

Para 8 Ny comments

Paras 9-11 {u reply to these paras, it is submitted that the Board of Dirvctors of
SEPCO has already accorded approval for the Health, Safety and Environment (HSE)
Department within SEPCO with a special Resolution dated 22.6.2023.

Parg 12 In reply to this para, it is submitted that SEPCO bas already inttiated
a process regarding establishment of Safety Management Systens. The Board of Directors of
SEPCO throngh a Special Resolution dated 22.6.2023. Further details have bean
provided in para 7 above. Thus it is very much clear that SEPCO is already in the process
of imiplementing the directions of the Authority.

Paras 13-16  In riply to these paras, it is submitted that there is absolutely no violation
on the part of SEPCO regarding any applicable documient.

The above given explanation may kindfy be cansidered by the Authority with a request to
clase the proceeddings in the interist of justice.

HEARING:

9. Moreover, a hearing on the subject matter was scheduled for 30.1.2024, wherein, the
following submissions were made by the Licensee’s representatives:

i The Representative of licensee averted that, in June 2023 licensee in compliance with
the direction of the honorable Authority and approval of the BoDD established an HSE
department in SEPCO, wherein a professional (Junior Engineer) who possesses the

Q‘/(b
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iv.

V.

HSE certifications ie. IOSH and NEBOSH is dedicatedly working and the
department is fully functional in SEPCO.

Moteover, he submitted that there are certain positions vacant in the HSE
department. However, when the process for approval of the HSE department was
initiated, at that time SEPCO was in the process of hiring junior engineers. As the
SEPCO completed the process of hiring junior engineers, Election Commission
imposed a ban on new hiring,

In continuation to the worthy Authority’s directions SEPCO took up the matter with
the ministry and got approval from the Ministry of Energy for hiring last Friday
(referred to the day of the hearing). Meanwhile, a letter has been sent to the Election
Commission to seek approval for the hiring of HSE professionals in SEPCO.
Further, Licensee representative stated that, although the strength of HSE
professionals is not sufficient in the department, it cannot be said that it is not
functional in SEPCO. A junior engineer who possesses safety certifications is
dedicatedly working in the safety directorate under a safety director, and gradually
SEPCQO is developing a fully functional HSE Directorate in all aspects.

Moreover, there are certain legal issues for which our legal counsel is not present
currently due its personal engagements.

FINDING/ANALYSIS

10.

11.

The licensee has asserted that it is fully aware of its responsibilities to provide safe aad
reliable clectric power services to its consumers and has always endeavored to fulfill its
obligations in accordance with the applicable laws. The Authority has considered the
submissions of licensee and observes that the same are far away from ground facis, In
last 05 years, 19 Employees and 39 Public Persons have been electrocuted in the service
territory of licensee due to serious safety hazards, which licensee has failed to recfy.
Moreover, Despite explicit directives by the Authority instructing the Licensee to
cstablish a Safety Directorate and implement safety standards in its daily operations, the
Licensee has not taken such directives seriously, even after a period exceeding two years.
This highlights the Licensee's lack of responsibility and commitment to adhere to
NEPRA's applicable documents. Therefore, it can be said that the submissions given by
the Licensee are not justified.

The Licensee has contended that as per NEPRA Act, 1997, "the contraventions' are to be
dealt with as per the procedure to be prescribed through Rules in tetms of section 46(2)(d)
of the Act, but it is a2 matter of record that no such "Rules" are in fleld. The Licensee has
further argued that the subject explanation is issued on the alleged violation of the
provisions of inter-alia Safety Code, Wheteas, the Safety Code of NEPRA itself provides
in section 5.1 that "if Licensee fails to comply with the requirements of Power Safety Cadg
and other applicable documents, NEPRA may initiate legal proceedings against the
Licensee or registered persons under NEPRA (Fines) Rules, 2002". The relevant Rules are
no more in field. However, the explanation has been issued under NEPRA (Fines)
Regulauons, 2021 which are framed under section 47 of the NEPRA Act, 1997 which does
not authorize the Authority to frame "Regulations" for the purposes of imposition of fines.

The Authority has considered the submission of licensee and obsetves that the reference
of NEPRA Fine Rules, 2002 in safety code cannot be substituted with the Fine Regulations
which were framed with intent of substituting Fine Rules. The proceedings are initiated
under Fine Regulations and NEPRA is fully empowered to proceed and determine the
mgtter accordingly. Specific breaches of the Licensee ate set out in explanation with
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15.

16.

s

ressonable detail. The assertion that no contravention of law has been alleged is baseless
and deliberately misleading.

The licensce has submitted that according to Section 7.1 of Power Safety Cade, the
licensee shall establish, implement, maintain and communicate "Oceupational Health,
Safety & Environment (FISE) Management System Manual" depending upen its own
requiternents, organizational needs, types of activities, processes, prochuety, services and
visks aspects. Therefore, to formulate any system, the Code provides diseretion for the
licensee to establish as per its own tequirements etc. Upon reviewing the Ligenage’s
assertions, the Authority has observed with surprise that, despite a lapse of two years, the
Licensee has not established an HSE directorate even considering its own requirement.
The licensee is misinterpreting the word discretion. It dose not allow the licensee to not
establish safety directorate, to not inculcate safety culture and play with the lives of
innocent people. The Authority views this non-compliance with apparent coneers,
interpreting it as a sign of the Licensee's lack of commitment to fostering a safety eulture
within its service territory. The Authority concludes that the Licensee seems unaware of
the importance of developing a safety management system and accuses it of jsopardizing
human lives through unlawful practices, thereby rendering the system more susceptible.
‘The absence of a Safety Directorate is seen as a missed opportunity to prc\rent 2 mgmﬁcqnt
number of fatalities.

The Licensee has contended that it has commenced the establishinent of the Safaty
Management System in accordance with the directives of the esteemed Authosiy. Theough
a special resolution dated 22.06.2023, approval was obtained from the BOD SEPCO for
the formation of a Safety Directarate. The Authority while going through the submission
of the licensee noted that, the Licensee was initially instructed in December 2021 to
establish a Safery Directorate, with subsequent reminders and verbal directives during
hearings on other matters. However, the Licensee did not respond, leading to the issuance
of a subject explanadon. It is now claimed by the Licensee that the process has been
initiated and will be completed in due course. This highlights the Licensee's seemingly
casual attitude towards complying with the Authority's directives, as no specific dmeline
has been provided for full compliance. The Authority has further obacrved that the
Licensee initiated the process only after two years had elapsed since legal praceedings were
initiated by NEPRA, a step that could have been taken much earlier to peevent the
accurrence of unfortunate acaidents.

During the hearing on the matter, licensee stated that the depastesent is pasdally
aperational, with 3 junior engineer overseeing the HSE department. Upon examination of
licensee's submission, the Authority abserves that the vast area of 56,300 8q, km under
licensee's jurisdiction is being managed solely by a junior engineer in teems of system safety,
which appears impractical. The licensee’s assertion in this regard seems aimed at misleading
the Authority. Further, it can be obviously said that the Licensee has made notional
compliance but not substantial.

Fogegoing in view, it is concluded that the Licensee has failed to comply with the
Authority’s directions to establish an independent directorate of Health Safety and
Environment in its territory despite repeated correspondence. Further, the Licensee has
also fatled to submit a satisfactory response against the served explanation. Therefore, the
LlCBnSLe is in v1olat10n of Sections 7.1 and 5.1 of the Power Safety Code, read with Section
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17.

21(2)f of the NEPRA Act, Article 11 of the terms and conditions of Licensee’s
Distribution Licensee, and is in non-compliance with the repeated directions of Authority,
thereby, is also in violation of section 48 of the NEPRA Act,

Degision

After due deliberations and taking into account the submissions/arguments made by the
Licensee during the hearing and in light of the NEPRA Aet, NEPRA (Fine) Regulations,
2021, and other applicable documents, the Authority is of the considered opinion that the
Licensee has failed to provide any satisfactory teply to the Explanation served to it,
therefore, the Authority hereby decides to issue a Show Cause Notice to the Licensee in
terms of Regulations 4(8) & (9) of the NEPRA (Fine) Regulations, 2021.

AUTHORITY
t

Rafique Ahmed Shaikh \/M
Member (Technical)
tingr. Magsood Anwar Khan
Member (Licensing) M ,\k s

<’ g *

\

Members (Tariff & Finance)

.
Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) M O Y |

Amina Ahmed
Member (Law)

~
Waseem Mukhtar
Chairman lk NJ/‘
-
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